examiners to be known as the "Wisconsin state board of medical examiners," consisting of eight members. Such appointments shall be made from separate lists presented to him every second year, one list of ten names presented by the Wisconsin state medical society, one list of ten names presented by the homeopathic medical society of the state of Wisconsin, one list of ten names presented by the Wisconsin state electic medical society. and one list of five names presented by the Wisconsin state osteopathic association. In case any of said societies or associations fail to present such list of names, the governor may fill vacancies in the board by appointment from the last list filed by such association or society previous to the occurrence of such vacancy. The appointment of each member of said board shall be for the term of four years and until his successor is appointed and qualified: the proportion of the different schools of medicine, as herein provided, shall be preserved. No instructor, stockholder, member of, or person financially interested in any school, college or university having a medical department, or of any school of osteopathy, shall be appointed a member of said board. Three members of said board shall be allopathic. two shall be homeopathic, two eclectic and one osteopathic, and all shall be licentiates of said board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 1, 1919.

No. 650, A.]

[Published July 7, 1919.

CHAPTER 477.

AN ACT to create paragraph (g) of subsection (2), paragraph (e) of subsection (8), paragraph (f) of subsection (10), and paragraph (e) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes, relating to the board of normal regents, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (2) of section 20.38 a new paragraph, to subsection (8) of section 20.38 a new paragraph, to subsection (10) of section 20.38 a new paragraph, and to subsection (11) of section 20.38 a new paragraph, to be numbered and to read: (20.38) (2) (g) All moneys received by the board of regents for normal schools on account of grants made by the United States government for specific services rendered by any normal school or normal schools, and all moneys

received by said board from private gifts, shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into the normal fund income and are appropriated therefrom, to carry out the purposes of such grants and gifts in accordance with the conditions under which the same are made.

- (8) (e) On July 1, 1919, five thousand dollars, for the construction of the heating plant.
- (10) (f) On July 1, 1919, one thousand dollars, for the completion of the Crownhart hall heating connection.
- (11) (e) On July 1, 1919, fifteen thousand dollars, for the erection and equipment of a heating plant.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 1, 1919.

No. 645, A.]

[Published July 7, 1919.

CHAPTER 478.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 82, laws of 1917, establishing a state council of defense, and providing for a report of its activities to the legislature and the depositing of all of its records with the secretary of state.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 82, laws of 1917, establishing a state council of defense, making an appropriation therefor and providing a penalty, is repealed, such repeal to take effect on June 30, 1919.

SECTION 2. The state council of defense is directed to prepare and transmit to the legislature on or before June 30, 1919, a detailed report of its activities from the time of its establishment to date, including a detailed financial report.

SECTION 3. The said council, before it goes out of existence under the provisions of this act, is authorized and directed to deposit all papers, records and other documents in its possession with the secretary of state, and such papers, records and other documents shall be available to any state history commission, committee or other similar body authorized or created by law.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 1, 1919.